



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

WRIT PETITION NO.2504 OF 2026

Shubham S/o Changdeoji Giratkar, Tah. Mouda, Dist. Nagpur and anr.

vs.

State of Maharashtra, Thr. Secretary, Home Dept. Mantralaya, Mumbai and ors.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri U. K. Bisen, Advocate for petitioners.
Shri D. P. Thakare, Additional Government Pleader for respondent Nos.1 to 3.
Shri A. D. Dangore, Advocate for respondent No.4/Caveator.

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATED : 26th March, 2026

Heard Shri U. K. Bisen, learned counsel for the petitioners.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 06/04/2026.
3. Shri D. P. Thakare, learned Additional Government Pleader waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 3.
4. Shri A. D. Dangore, learned counsel who appears on caveat waives service of notice for respondent No.4.
5. In the meanwhile, the services of the petitioners are protected.

(Raj D. Wakode, J.)

(Anil S. Kilor, J.)